Attachment A

A RESOLUTION FOR UNDERTAKING ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS ON ROBERTS STREET

WHEREAS, the Town Council has previously discussed Roberts Street and Carrboro unpaved streets at the February 12, 2019 Town Council meeting and has interest in receiving updates related to the improvement of roadway conditions on Roberts Street; and

WHEREAS, Town Staff have received a preliminary design for roadway improvements on Roberts Street and have proposed to undertake a portion of the improvements; which are necessary for stormwater management, roadway maintenance, and public service and emergency vehicles accessibility. These improvements include asphalt pavement with curb and gutter up to the first driveway at the top of the hill; and

WHERAS, staff propose offering Roberts Street residents the option to pave the remainder of Roberts Street as a cost share option in accordance with the 2009 Carrboro Street Assessment Policy; and

WHEREAS, Town Staff propose holding a neighborhood meeting with the Roberts Street residents to discuss the project and cost sharing option

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Carrboro Town Council that the Council receive the staff update and direct staff to hold a neighborhood meeting and bring back an updated capital project ordinance for final approval.

This the 11th day of February in 2020.